

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHELLE MACOLA and INGE  
QUIGLEY,  
Appellants,

Case No.: SC05-1021

L.T. No.: 04-10436

vs.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES  
INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Appellee.

---

---

APPELLANT MICHELLE MACOLA'S INITIAL BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS

---

Proceeding to Review Questions Certified from the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Submitted by:

SHEA T. MOXON  
Florida Bar No.: 0012564  
ANGELA E. RODANTE  
Florida Bar No.: 0092509  
SWOPE, RODANTE P.A.  
1234 East 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Tampa, Florida 33605  
(813) 273-0017  
Attorneys for Appellant Michelle Macola

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citations.....iv

Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....1

    A.    Statement of Facts.....2

    B.    Proceedings in the Federal Courts.....7

Summary of the Argument.....11

Argument.....14

    I.    First Certified Question: GEICO’S Tender of the  
          Policy Limits in Response to the Civil Remedy  
          Notice Was Not an Adequate Cure of Any Bad  
          Faith For the Purposes of Section 624.155(3)(D),  
          Florida Statutes (2003).....14

        A.    Standard of Review.....14

        B.    History of Bad Faith Law in Florida.....15

        C.    Statutory Notice-and-Cure Procedure.....18

        D.    Merits: GEICO’S Tender of the Policy Limits  
              was Not a Sufficient Cure Under Section 624.155(3)(d).....19

    II.   Second Certified Question: GEICO’S Tender of the  
          Policy Limits in Response to the Civil Remedy  
          Notice Did Not Constitute a Full Satisfaction of the  
          Excess Judgment or of the Appellants’ Damages.....30

        A.    GEICO’S Attempted Cure Did Not Satisfy the Excess  
              Judgment Against the Quigley Estate.....31

        B.    GEICO’S Attempted Cure Did Not Constitute Full  
              Satisfaction of the Damages Resulting from Bad Faith.....32

C.	The Trial Court’s Ruling Erroneously Extends the Cure Provision of Section 624.155(3)(d) to Common-Law Actions.....	40
D.	Conclusion as to Second Certified Question.....	48
	Conclusion.....	49
	Certificate of Service.....	49
	Certificate of Compliance.....	50

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz, 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005).....15, 16, 17

Alvarez v. Striegel, 471 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....37

American Process Co. v. Florida White Pressed Brick Co.,  
56 Fla. 116, 122-23, 47 So. 942 (Fla. 1908).....33

Auto Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw, 184 So. 852 (1938).....15

Barbe v. Villeneuve, 505 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1985).....32, 33

Baxter v. Royal Indemnity Co., 285 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1973),  
*cert. dismissed*, 317 So.2d 724 (Fla. 1975).....17

Bellsouth Communications, Inc. v. Meeks, 863 So. 2d 287  
(Fla. 2003).....15

Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co., 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2005).....15, 16, 17, 25, 29

Board of Public Instruction for Bay County v. Mathis, 181 So. 147  
(Fla. 1938).....35

Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez, 386 So.2d 783  
(Fla. 1980).....16

Campbell v. Standard Guar. Ins. Co., 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1994).....39

Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission, 354 So.2d 362  
(Fla. 1977).....41

<u>Clauss v. Fortune Insurance Co., 523 So.2d 1177</u>	
(Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988) .....	26, 27, 28, 29, 43, 44
<u>D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice, 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003)</u> .....	15, 31
<u>Dunn v. National Security Fire and Casualty Co., 631 So.2d 1103</u>	
(Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994).....	18, 20, 26, 38
<u>Fid. &amp; Cas. Co. of New York v. Cope, 462 So. 2d 459</u>	
(Fla. 1985).....	20, 39
<u>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District,</u>	
604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992).....	42
<u>Francois v. Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co., No. 01-8070-CV-RYSKAMP</u>	
Slip op. (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2002).....	28, 29
<u>Galante v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 895 So. 2d 1189</u>	
(Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	43
<u>Gay v. Singletary, 700 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 1997)</u> .....	45
<u>GEICO General Insurance Co v. Macola, 816 So.2d 618</u>	
(Table) (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002),.....	7
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers Ins. Co., 572 So.2d 937</u>	
(Fla. 3d DCA 1991), .....	26, 27, 28
<u>Isasi v. American Colonial Ins. Co., 863 So.2d 1240</u>	
(Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	42

<u>Kelly v. Williams</u> , 411 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982).....	20
<u>Lane v. Westfield Ins. Co.</u> , 862 So.2d 774 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	43, 28
<u>Law Offices of Harold Silver, P.A. v. Farmers Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 498 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1986).....	41
<u>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.</u> , 609 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1992).....	36, 37, 39
<u>Macola v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 410 F.3d 1359 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	1, 11, 14, 28, 29, 30, 32
<u>Maggio v. Florida Dep't of Labor and Employment Sec.</u> , 899 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2005).....	45
<u>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 591 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1992).....	22, 23, 24, 38
<u>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</u> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996).....	45
<u>Opperman v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 515 So.2d 263 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987).....	47
<u>Rodante v. Fidelity Nat'l Ins. Co.</u> , 725 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	43
<u>Security and Investment Corp. of the Palm Beaches v. Droege</u> , 529 So.2d 799 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988).....	34
<u>State v. Florida</u> , 894 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 2005).....	15, 31

<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski</u> , 706 So. 2d 275	
(Fla. 1997).....	20
<u>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins Co. v. La Foret</u> , 658 So.2d 55	
(Fla 1995).....	16, 17, 23, 24, 47
<u>Swamy v. Caduceus Self Ins. Fund, Inc.</u> , 648 So.2d 758	
(Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994).....	20, 38
<u>Tackett Plastics, Inc. v. Bowsmith, Inc.</u> , 614 So.2d 30	
(Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	37, 39
<u>Talat Enter., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</u> , 952 F. Supp. 773	
(M.D. Fla. 1996).....	22
<u>Talat Enterprises, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</u> ,	
753 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2000).....	17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 43
<u>Thompson v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</u> , 250 So.2d 259 (Fla.1971).....	17, 39
<u>Time Ins. Co. v. Burger</u> , 712 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1998).....	22, 24, 41, 45, 46, 47
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000).....	22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (1983).....	17
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (1990).....	47
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (1993).....	8, 22
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (2001).....	8

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (2003) .....14, 18

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (2004).....11, 12, 13, 17, 44

§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (1992).....23, 24

§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (2004).....23

**Other Authorities**

Ch. 90-119, § 30, Laws of Fla.....47

Ch. 2003-149, § 2, 10, Laws of Fla.....18

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150.....1
